

**Docket Nos. 19-15472**

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE and FACEBOOK, INC.,

*Respondents-Appellees,*

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA,  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION and RIANA PFEFFERKORN,

*Movants-Appellants,*

WP COMPANY LLC, dba The Washington Post,

*Movant.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California,  
No. 1:18-mc-00057-LJO-EPG · Honorable Lawrence J. O'Neill*

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE  
JUDGES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

---

ELIZABETH H. RADER  
CALLIOPE LEGAL  
1666 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, District of Columbia 20009  
(202) 400-1003 Telephone  
elizabeth@calliopelaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,  
Former United States Magistrate Judges*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS .....	3
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The government must rigorously justify sealing judicial proceedings and documents to overcome the strong presumption that they are open to the public .....	5
II.   Sealing more cases and court documents than necessary creates myriad problems.....	8
A.   Third parties seeking to unseal cases or documents are at a disadvantage because they lack access to specific relevant facts .....	8
B.   Sealing applications for electronic surveillance prevents targets who are not charged from learning that the government has accessed their private communications .....	9
C.   Proceedings and documents typically remain secret long after any need for secrecy has passed .....	10
III.  The public must have access to the district court’s opinion related to the government’s motion to hold Facebook in contempt because such opinions are the law.....	11
IV.  The Court may use its ruling on this appeal to provide guidance to district court judges.....	14

A.	Judges should be able to ensure that orders are unsealed when the need for secrecy ends .....	16
B.	Judges can publicly docket a “warrant cover sheet” for every application and order .....	16
C.	Judges should publish written opinions explaining the bases for their orders .....	17
CONCLUSION .....		19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....		20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....		21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A Sealed Case</i> , 890 F.2d 819 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....	11
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	15
<i>Building Officials &amp; Code Adm. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1980) .....	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	15
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	15
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	8
<i>Hicklin Eng’g., L.C. v. Bartell</i> , 439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>RTP LLC v. Orix Real Estate Capital, Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d. 689 (2016) .....	5, 13
<i>In re Application for Pen Register and Trap/Trace Device with</i> <i>Cell Site Location Auth.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	18
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order for Disclosure of</i> <i>Telecommc ’ns Records</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	18

*In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications and Orders*,  
300 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2018).....17

*In re Sealing & Non-Disclosure of Pet/Trap/2703(d) Orders*,  
562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....9, 10, 11, 16

*Little v. Mitsubishi Motor Mfg. of Am., Inc.*,  
2006 WL 1554317 (C.D. Ill. June 5, 2006).....5

*McBoyle v. United States*,  
283 U.S. 25 (1931).....12

*Nash v. Lathrop*,  
142 Mass. 29, 6 N.E. 559 (1886).....11, 12

*New York Times Co. v. United States*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....13

*Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. District Court*,  
156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998).....6

*United States v. Appelbaum*,  
707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013).....17

*United States v. Cooper*,  
No. 13-cr-00693-SI-1, 2015 WL 881578 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....18

*United States v. Kott*,  
135 Fed. Appx. 69, 2005 WL 1400288 (9th Cir. 2005).....5

*United States v. Lanier*,  
520 U.S. 259 (1997).....12

*United States v. One 1973 Rolls-Royce, V.I.N. SHR-16266*,  
43 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1994) .....12

*United States v. Progressive*,  
467 F. Supp. 990, *reh ’g denied*, 486 F. Supp. 5 (W.D. Wis.),  
*appeal dismissed*, 610 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 1979) .....13

*United States v. Schlette*,  
842 F.2d 1574 (9th Cir. 1988) .....6

*Veeck v. Southern Bldg. Code Cong. Int’l, Inc.*,  
293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002) .....12

## CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution, First Amendment .....8, 9

## RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29 .....3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert Gidari, Jr., *Companies Caught in the Middle*,  
41 U.S.F.L. L. Rev. 535 (2007).....14

Brian L. Owsley, *To Unseal or Not to Unseal: The Judiciary’s  
Role in Preventing Transparency in Electronic  
Surveillance Applications and Orders*, 5 Cal. Rev.  
Circuit 259, 265 (2014) .....8, 10, 11, 16

Dan Levine & Joseph Menn, *U.S. Government Seeks Facebook  
Help to Wiretap Messenger*, Reuters, Aug. 17, 2018,  
<https://perma.cc/MM9M-C2XU> .....8, 9

James Orenstein, *I’m a Judge. Here’s How Surveillance Is Challenging  
Our Legal System*, N.Y. Times, June 13, 2019 .....7, 15

Joseph F. Anderson, Jr., *Hidden from the Public by Order of the Court:  
The Case Against Government-Enforced Secrecy*,  
55 S.C. L. Rev. 711, 715 (2004).....7

Kevin S. Bankston, *Only the DOJ Knows: The Secret Law of  
Electronic Surveillance*, 41 U.S.F. L. Rev. 589 (2007) .....15

Stephan Wm. Smith, *Gagged, Sealed & Delivered: Reforming ECPS's Secret Docket*, 6 Harv. L. & Pol'y Rev. 313 (2012) .....*passim*

Stephen Wm. Smith, *Kudzu in the Courthouse: Judgments Made in the Shade*, 3 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 177, 208 (2009) .....7, 14, 15
